VIGIL
Episode Five
Written by Tom Edge
SALMON REVISIONS
14th October 2020
World Productions
5th Floor
National House

took a guest to, and we know
exactly where in the arena he was
sitting. And we know what he looks
like. Never mind the official
cameras, people take their own
pictures at games -- selfies, bits
of video, all sorts.
PORTER (V.O.)
I’m on it.
KIRSTEN
Run his phone number as well.
PORTER (V.O.)
Done it.
KIRSTEN
Thanks. I’m coming in now.
OMITTED33 33
OMITTED34 34
VIGIL - EP 5 GOLDENROD REVISIONS - 24th September 2020 29A.
OMITTED35 35
INT. CONTROL ROOM, VIGIL - DAY 8 - “DAY”36 36
Newsome and Prentice are deep in discussion near the sonar
banks. Doward and Kierly both on watch and nearby.
PRENTICE

Facebook. From a game back in
March.
Kirsten and Porter follow Michaels to another desk where a
DIGITAL FORENSICS technician is working.
ON SCREEN: a clear image -- a selfie shot at an angle such
that it catches the seats behind the subjects -- in which
Ingles can be clearly seen seated with Ben Oakley.
A beat, as it registers with Kirsten and Porter.
MICHAELS (CONT’D)
Do you recognise the man he’s with?
KIRSTEN
That’s Ben Oakley. He lives at the
Peace Camp.
(beat)
He was a friend of Jade’s.
OMITTED38 38
OMITTED39 39
VIGIL - EP 5 GOLDENROD REVISIONS - 24th September 2020 33A.
OMITTED40 40
OMITTED41 41
VIGIL - EP 5 GOLDENROD REVISIONS - 24th September 2020 34-35.
OMITTED42 42
INT. OPERATIONS ROOM, ROYAL NAVY BASE - DAY 8 - 11.3343 43
Branning and Shaw observe as an Operator indicates items
plotted on a digital map of the patrol area.
OPERATOR

The famous “research vessels”...
ERIN BRANNING
The Americans have picked up two *
Russian submarines also moving into
the patrol area. Both of them Akula-
class.
REAR ADMIRAL SHAW
So they’ve got units spread right
across the patrol area. And more
coming in.
ERIN BRANNING
What do you think?
REAR ADMIRAL SHAW
I’m wondering if it’s possible they
know where Vigil is.
OMITTED44 44
VIGIL - EP 5 SALMON REVISIONS - 14th October 2020 36.
OMITTED45 45
OMITTED46 46
OMITTED47 47
OMITTED48 48
VIGIL - EP 5 GOLDENROD REVISIONS - 24th September 2020 37.
INT. WOMEN'S BUNK ROOM, VIGIL - DAY 8 - “DAY”49 49
Amy prepares the very basic kit she’ll need to investigate
the scene. Evidence bags. Swabs. Tweezers. A torch. Notebook

VIGIL - EP 5 YELLOW REVISIONS - 3rd September 2020 47A.
GLOVER
It’s the heat...
AMY
Let me check--
Amy runs her torch over him -- and finds the tear. Glover
sees her shock register. Bites back his own fear.
AMY (CONT’D)
Hold that closed.
GLOVER
Christ. I didn’t feel it go...
Amy reaches for tape to close the gash.
AMY
We need to get you out.
Amy quickly puts the pieces of note in an evidence bag.
OMITTED65 65
INT. PASSAGEWAY, NEAR WARDROOM, VIGIL - DAY 8 - “DAY”66 66
Hadlow oversees work on the overhead sprinkler system,
hacking into a pipe and re-aligning a sprinkler head.
HADLOW
We have to move faster!
OMITTED67 67
INT. GALLEY STORES, MISSILE DECK, VIGIL - DAY 8 - “DAY”68 68
Glover leans heavily on the bench. Head bowing.
Clearly there’s no time left.
Amy picks up the wrapped ‘seggies’ tin. Holds the evidence

Now!
VIGIL - EP 5 YELLOW REVISIONS - 3rd September 2020 49.
The sprinkler pipe is turned on-- INSIDE THE DECONTAMINATION
TENT
Amy and Glover work to get coverage all over their suits and
the gear they’ve brought in. The waste-water collects around
their feet in a plastic structure like a kids’ paddling pool.
ON HADLOW
as the fumes hit him.
HADLOW (CONT’D)
(coughing)
Christ, that’s harsh.
(calling an order)
Stand-by to vent!
Hadlow steps back into a nearby cabin...
OMITTED71 71
INT. PASSAGEWAY, BULKHEAD DOORS, VIGIL - DAY 8 - “DAY”72 72
Glover is woozy. Amy knows she has little energy left.
She steps out of the decontamination tent and begins to run
with the device and her evidence bags, down the passageway,